concept

Since implementing new site selection tools, new stores
have outperformed expectations
Opened first of our new store (Fusion) prototype,
designed to save $200K/year in operating costs

Maintaining our balanced
approach to capital allocation

Declared a $3 special dividend
Increased our regular quarterly dividend by 10%,
bringing the total increase of our dividend to 400+%
since 2011

1

2

3

4

Business Priorities for 2015

5

Approve the Shareholder Rights Plan

We are continuing to execute on our proven strategic priorities

We believe it is vitally important to protect our shareholders from Biglari Holdings or

any other party who attempts to accumulate a potentially controlling position without

paying a change of control premium

This is a critical choice for you to make in protecting your investment

Our Board unanimously recommends a vote for the approval of the
Shareholder Rights Plan

Appendix – Additional Materials

Reconciliation of GAAP Basis Operating Results to
Adjusted Non-GAAP Operating Results

Twelve Months Ended August 3, 2012 Twelve Months Ended July 29, 2011
As Reported Adjustments 1,4 53rd Week As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments 1,2,3,4 As Adjusted

Total Revenue $ 2,580,195 $ (51,059) $ 2,529,136 $ 2,434,435 $ 2,434,435
Store Operating Income 337,146 – (11,093) 326,053 305,778 – 305,778
General and Administrative Expenses $146,171 (6,863) (1,370) 137,938 139,222 (2,172) 137,050
Impairment and Store Dispositions, Net – – – – (625) 830 205
Operating Income 190,975 6,863 (9,723) 188,115 167,181 1,342 168,523
Interest Expense 44,687 – (811) 43,876 51,490 (5,136) 46,354
Pretax Income 146,288 6,863 (8,912) 144,239 115,691 6,478 122,169
Provision for Income Tax 43,207 2,027 (2,632) 42,602 30,483 1,707 32,190
Net Income $ 103,081 $ 4,836 $ (6,280) $ 101,637 $ 85,208 $4,771 $ 89,979
Earnings Per Share – Basic $ 4.47 $ 0.21 (0.27) $ 4.41 $ 3.70 $ 0.21 $ 3.91
Earnings Per Share – Diluted $ 4.40 $ 0.21 (0.27) $ 4.34 $ 3.61 $ 0.20 $ 3.81

Source:  Public filings
(1) Severance, other charges and tax effects related to organizational changes.
(2) (Charges) Gain and tax effects of impairment net of gain on sale of property.
(3) Refinancing costs and tax effects related to the Company's $750 million credit facility.
(4) Charges and tax effects of the proxy contest concluded at the Company's annual meeting of shareholders.
(5) Provision for taxes adjusted to exclude the $2.1 million prior year favorable effect of the retroactive reinstatement of the work opportunity tax credit.
(6) Accrued liability and tax effects related to the settlement of the Fair Labor Standards Act litigation. Full year adjustments includes the amount accrued in the first quarter of 2015,

which was not previously included in the reconciliation schedule.
(7) Provision for taxes adjusted to exclude the $2.3 million prior year favorable effect of the retroactive reinstatement of the Work opportunity Tax Credit.
(8) Charges and tax effects of the special meeting of shareholders or proxy contest at the annual shareholders meeting.

(Unaudited and $ in thousands, except per share data)

Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2015 Twelve Months Ended August 1, 2014 Twelve Months Ended August 2, 2013
As Reported Adjustments 6,7 As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments 8 As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments 1,4,5 As Adjusted

Total Revenue $ 2,842,284 – $ 2,842,284 $ 2,683,677 – $ 2,683,677 $ 2,644,630 – $ 2,644,630
Store Operating Income 402,424 – 402,424 337,793 – 337,793 344,786 – 344,786
General and Administrative
Expenses 147,544 (3,519) 144,025 129,387 (4,313) 125,074 143,262 (5,634) 137,628

Impairment and Store
Dispositions, Net – – – – – – – – –

Operating Income 254,880 3,519 258,399 208,406 4,313 212,719 201,524 5,634 207,158
Interest Expense 16,679 – 16,679 17,557 – 17,557 35,742 – 35,742
Pretax Income 238,201 3,519 241,720 190,849 4,313 195,162 165,782 5,634 171,416
Provision for Income Tax 74,298 3,417 77,715 58,721 1,327 60,048 48,517 3,847 52,364
Net Income $ 163,903 $ 102 $ 164,005 $ 132,128 $ 2,986 $ 135,114 $ 117,265 $ 1,787 $ 119,052
Earning Per Share – Basic $ 6.85 $ 0.01 $ 6.86 $ 5.55 $ 0.13 $ 5.68 $ 4.95 $ 0.08 $ 5.02
Earning Per Share – Diluted $ 6.82 $ – $ 6.82 $ 5.51 $ 0.12 $ 5.63 $ 4.90 $ 0.07 $ 4.97

S&P Restaurant Index Composition

Respective S&P Restaurant Index Constituents

Ticker Company Name Logo
S&P
400

S&P
500

S&P
600

BH Biglari Holdings

BJRI BJ’s Restaurants

BOBE Bob Evans Farms

BWLD Buffalo Wild Wings

CAKE The Cheesecake Factory

CBRL Cracker Barrel Old Country Store

CMG Chipotle Mexican Grill

DIN DineEquity

DNKN Dunkin Brands Group

DPZ Domino’s Pizza

DRI Darden Restaurants

EAT Brinker International

JACK Jack in the Box

Source:  Standard & Poor‘s

Ticker Company Name Logo
S&P
400

S&P
500

S&P
600

MCD McDonald’s

PLKI Popeyes Louisiana Kitchen

PNRA Panera Bread Company